

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)
PROMETHEUS LABORATORIES INC.,		)
		)
Plaintiff,		)
		)
v.	Civil Action No. _____	)
		)
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her		)
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED		)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND		)
HUMAN SERVICES,		)
		)
and		)
		)
STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D., in his official capacity		)
as ACTING COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND		)
DRUGS, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: May 18, 2015

Susan M. Cook  
Jessica L. Ellsworth  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 637-5600  
susan.cook@hoganlovells.com  
Jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Prometheus  
Laboratories Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Drug Approval Process.....	3
B. Risk Evaluation And Mitigation Strategies (REMS).....	4
2. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. FDA Approval of LOTRONEX® .....	5
B. Roxane’s ANDA and Prometheus’ Attempts to Negotiate a Single Shared REMS.....	7
C. The Need for Immediate Judicial Intervention .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLAINTIFF HAS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	10
A. FDA Lacks Statutory Authority to Attach Conditions to A REMS Waiver.....	12
B. FDA’s Decision to Grant the Waiver Violates the FDCA .....	13
1. The Burden of Creating a Single Shared System Does Not Outweigh the Benefit.....	13
2. The ETASUs in Roxane’s REMS are not comparable to those in Prometheus’ REMS .....	16
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS THE REQUESTED RELIEF .....	18
III. PROMETHEUS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT IMMEDIATE RELIEF.....	19
IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL NOT BURDEN DEFENDANTS’ OR ROXANE’S LEGITIMATE INTERESTS .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 942 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enterprise Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
<i>CollaGenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003).....	21
<i>Depomed, Inc. v. HHS</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 4457225 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014) .....	12
<i>Dist. 50, United Mine Workers v. International Union, United Mine Workers</i> , 412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>Homer v. Roche</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Cardizem Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	21
<i>Informatics Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 508 (1998) .....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	21

*Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe*,  
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....10

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10, 19

*Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....22

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

*Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992) .....19

*O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia*,  
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....19

*Patriot, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.*,  
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....20

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff’d*, 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....21

*Tate Access Floors v. Interface Architectural Res., Inc.*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Md. 2001), *aff’d*, 279 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....20

*Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives*,  
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10, 11

*Woerner v. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
739 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1990).....22

*Zotos Int’l, Inc. v. Young*,  
830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....10

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(1)(B)..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(1)(B)(i).....2, 9, 13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(1)(B)(i)-(ii).....5

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) .....4

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(1) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(A)(i).....	4
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417 (Sept. 24, 1984).....	3
